
BLOOMINGDALE BOARD ACTIONS

Prepared by:
Village Clerk’s Office

Susan L. Bartucci, Village Clerk

A Summary of Recent Actions Taken by the
Bloomingdale Village Board of Trustees

REGULAR BOARD MEETING – MONDAY – JANUARY 8, 2007

AN ORDINANCE ABATING LEVY OF TAX AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2001-28, AN
ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUE OF $18,270,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION
REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2001, OF THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGDALE, DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF A DIRECT ANNUAL
TAX SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPLE AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS was
passed.

AN ORDINANCE ABATING LEVY OF TAX AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2002-03, AN
ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUE OF $8,210,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION
REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2002, OF THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGDALE, DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF A DIRECT ANNUAL
TAX SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPLE AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS was
approved. With the passage of the above two ordinances, the property tax savings to a
Bloomingdale property owner having a home assessed value of $104,483 and a market
value of $313,450 is estimated to be $217.78.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (TASSOS SPYRATOS, 24W507 LAKE STREET) was
approved.

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING HIRING STANDARDS FOR PART-TIME POLICE
OFFICERS IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGDALE
was approved.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN FROM THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
REVOLVING LOAN FUND FOR SEWAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS was adopted.

THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, THAT REPRESENT THE FINAL ACCOUNTING OF
THE ACTIVITIES OF THE 2006 SEPTEMBERFEST EVENT, were accepted as presented.



BLOOMINGDALE BOARD ACTIONS
JANUARY 8, 2007
PAGE TWO (2)

CONTRACTS, BIDS, & PURCHASES

TESTING SERVICES CORPORATION of Carol Stream, IL was awarded the contract
for complete subsurface soil sampling and analysis at various locations at a not-to-
exceed cost of $8,600.00.

VISU SEWER of Bridgeview, IL was awarded the contract for the annual sewer
televising program contract based on their lowest responsible bid in the amount not-to-
exceed $76,000.00, the budgeted amount.

WOLF & COMPANY, LLP agreement for audit services for the fiscal year ending April
30, 2007 for a total, not-to-exceed, fee of $30,800.00 was approved.

FINANCE, PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATION

THE FISCAL YEAR 2006 ANNUAL TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REPORTS were
accepted as presented.

WARRANT #1 FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2007 in the amount of $1,408,576.74
 was approved as presented.

PLANNING, ZONING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

ALDEN REALTY SERVICES INC. request for an extension of time for building permits
for Alden Gardens, 22W378 Army Trail Road, until June 1, 2008 was granted. An
ordinance granting the extension will be prepared.

THE PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR OLDE TOWNE SHOPPES at 108 East Lake Street
was approved.

TOLL BROTHERS, on behalf of Bloomingdale Walk Condominiums, presented their
request for an amendment to Ordinance Nos. 2006-05 and 2005-06 to allow for
modifications to the residential condominium development to be constructed on Parcel
B.  The Board authorized the preparation of an ordinance to allow for 90 units.

POLICE & COMMUNITY RELATIONS

THE FULL-TIME COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER replacement position was
approved. Community Service Officer James Mandock is retiring effective January 21,
2007.


